Period, we greatly benefited from the general decline of commodity prices globally, which
contributed to the moderate increase in our cost of raw materials as compared to our increase
in sales. The CAGR of our cost of raw material is 9.2% between 2014 and 2016, while the
CAGR for our total revenue is 23.7% during the same period. On the other hand, during the
Track Record Period, we have increased the number of employees and compensation level to
accommodate with our growth. Our total staff costs (including our Directors’ and senior
management’s remunerations) increased from RMB238.6 million in 2014 to RMB289.6
million in 2015 and further increased to RMB354.8 million in 2016, accounting for 23.7%,
24.1% and 23.0% of our total revenue, respectively. Our employee numbers increased from
3,241 as at 31 December 2014 to 4,025 as at 31 December 2016. Our ability to control costs
will continue to materially impact our operating results.

– 201 –

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations of
our cost of raw material and staff cost on our profit before tax during the Track Record
Period.

Increase/decrease in the cost of raw material(1)
+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

Increase/decrease in
profit before tax

Year ended
31 December 2014 -/+11,799 -/+5.2 -/+23,599 -/+10.3 -/+35,398 -/+15.5

Year ended
31 December 2015 -/+12,104 -/+4.4 -/+24,208 -/+8.9 -/+36,312 -/+13.3

Year ended
31 December 2016 -/+14,078 -/+3.4 -/+28,155 -/+6.8 -/+42,233 -/+10.3

Increase/decrease in the labour cost(1)
+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

Increase/decrease in
profit before tax

Year ended
31 December 2014 +/-11,929 -/+5.2 +/-23,858 -/+10.4 +/-35,787 -/+15.7

Year ended
31 December 2015 -/+14,480 -/+5.3 -/+28,960 -/+10.6 -/+43,439 -/+15.9

Year ended
31 December 2016 -/+17,741 -/+4.3 -/+35,482 -/+8.6 -/+53,223 -/+12.9

Note:
Save for hypothetical fluctuations in cost of raw materials and staff cost, respectively, all other factors are
assumed to be unchanged.

Prospective investors should note that the above analysis on the historical financials is
based on assumptions and is for reference only and should not be viewed as actual effect.

Product pricing

We face pricing pressure from our customers. In 2014, 2015 and 2016, average selling
price for our automotive decorative components was RMB4.0 per unit, RMB4.1 per unit and
RMB4.8 per unit, respectively. OEMs generally require their Tier 1 suppliers to meet price